

REPLY TO THE ATTENNION OF

## BY OVERNIGHT POUCH MAIL

Susan L. Biro Chief Administrative Law Judge U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 1900L 401 M Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20460

Re: Hutson Ents., Inc., d/b/a/ Sparkle Pool Service & Supply of Indiana, Docket No.: EPCRA-05-2007-0027

Dear Judge Biro:

Please find enclosed a copy of Complainant's Reply to the Chief ALJ's Suggestion Of Alternative Dispute Resolution, filed recently in the above-captioned matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 886-0566.

truly, very  $\mathbf{rs}$ ert S. uenthé Associate Regional Counsel Enclosures

cc: Timothy D. Hutson, President
Hutson Ents., Inc.,
d/b/a Sparkle Pool Service & Supply of Indiana
5820 Massachusetts Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46218

Ruth McNamara (SC-6J)

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 5

5 ma 10 m 10 m
CKET NO.:
CRA-05-2007-027
8

נוסייני אין איינטינים וויער איינטינים איינטינים איינטינים איינטינים איינטינים איינטינים איינטינים איינטינים איי

## REPLY TO THE CHIEF ALJ'S SUGGESTION OF ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Complainant, Chief of Emergency Response Branch I of the Superfund Division, U.S EPA Region 5, pursuant to the letter of the Chief Administrative Law Judge dated August 20, 2007, suggesting the availability of alternative dispute resolution (ADR) through her offices, replies as follows:

1. Complainant does not specifically request ADR in this matter.

2. However, in the event Respondent does request ADR, Complainant will gladly and actively participate in the ADR process.

Yours very truly Robert S. Guenther Associate Regional Counsel

In the Matter of: Hutson Ents, d/b/a Sparkle Pool Serv. & Supp. of Ind., Docket No. EPCRA-05-2007-0027

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the original of Complainant's Reply To the Chief ALJ's Suggestion Of Alternative Dispute Resolution was filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, on August 22, 2007, and a that true and accurate copies were handdelivered or mailed by interoffice pouch or first-class U.S. Mail by the next business day to: 11 13 27 July 100

Susan L. Biro Chief Administrative Law Judge U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Mail Code 1900L 401 M Street, S.W. Washington, D.C. 20460

and

Timothy D. Hutson, President Hutson Ents., Inc., d/b/a Sparkle Pool Service & Supply of Indiana 5820 Massachusetts Avenue Indianapolis, Indiana 46218

5

Dated: August 22, 2007

Robert S. Guenther Associate Regional Counsel